

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

NETCHOICE, LLC; and COMPUTER
& COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASHLEY BROOKE MOODY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-0220-RH-MAF

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Amended Complaint Is Not A “Shotgun Pleading.”	8
II. Plaintiffs Have Associational Standing.	11
A. Plaintiffs Have Associational Standing to Bring Their First Amendment Claims.....	11
B. Plaintiffs Have Associational Standing to Bring Their §230 Claim.	21
C. Florida’s Other Associational Standing Arguments Lack Merit.	24
III. The Amended Complaint States A Claim.....	27
A. Plaintiffs Have a Cause of Action to Seek Declaratory and Injunctive Relief for Violations of Their Members’ Rights.	27
B. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege §230 and Vagueness Claims.....	31
C. Florida’s Argument About the Scope of Injunctive Relief Is Premature.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>All. for Open Soc’y Int’l v. USAID</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>All. of Auto. Mfrs. v. Jones</i> , 897 F.Supp.2d 1241 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	13
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Am. Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	30
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	27
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal. v. Coal. for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Backpage.com v. Cooper</i> , 939 F.Supp.2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....	30
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	20
<i>Borrero v. United Healthcare of N.Y.</i> , 610 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2010).....	2, 12
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	28
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	29
<i>Charles v. Front Royal Volunteer Fire & Rescue Dep’t</i> , 21 F.Supp.3d 620 (W.D. Va. 2014).....	35

Club Madonna v. City of Miami Beach,
42 F.4th 1231 (11th Cir. 2022).....32

Culverhouse v. Paulson & Co.,
813 F.3d 991 (11th Cir. 2016).....23

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 2, 27

Fla. Auto. Dealers Ass’n v. Ford Motor Co.,
2024 WL 836384 (N.D. Fla. 2024).....24

Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....13

Free Speech Coal. v. Att’y Gen.,
974 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2020).....19

Ga. Cemetery Ass'n v. Cox,
353 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2003).....19

Gardner v. Mutz,
962 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2020).....23

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... 28, 30

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)13

Harris v. McKee,
448 U.S. 297 (1980).....19

Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski,
599 U.S. 166 (2023).....29

Hosp. Council of W. Pa. v. City of Pittsburgh,
949 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1991).....13

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....11

Moody v. NetChoice,
603 U.S. 707 (2024)..... *passim*

Moore v. Urquhart,
899 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018).....27

Morales v. Trans World Airlines,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....30

Murphy v. Twitter,
274 Cal.Rptr.3d 360 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021) 22, 32

Nat’l Mar. Union of Am. v. Commander, Mil. Sealift Command,
824 F.2d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1987)25

NetChoice v. Att’y Gen.,
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....5

NetChoice v. Bonta,
2024 WL 5264045 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 31, 2024).....19

NetChoice v. Moody,
546 F.Supp.3d 1082 (N.D. Fla. 2021) *passim*

Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs.,
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 3, 13, 18

Retired Chi. Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago,
7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993).....12

Sekhar v. United States,
570 U.S. 729 (2013).....25

Solomon v. City of Gainesville,
763 F.2d 1212 (11th Cir. 1985).....32

SRSNE Site v. Advance Coatings,
2014 WL 671317 (D. Conn. Feb. 21, 2014).....34

Stratton Oakmont v. Prodigy,
1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....26

Sw. Suburban Bd. v. Beverly Area Plan.,
830 F.2d 1374 (7th Cir. 1987).....24

TransUnion v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....22

UAW v. Brock,
477 U.S. 274 (1986)..... 2, 18, 20, 25

United Food & Com. Workers Union v. Brown Grp.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....11

United States v. Levy,
379 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....18

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers’ Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 23, 28

Voicenet Commc’ns v. Corbett,
2006 WL 2506318 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2006)28

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023).....27

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....28

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....17

Weiland v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.,
792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015).....8, 9

Wollschlaeger v. Governor,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....33

Wooden v. Bd. of Regents,
247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001).....22

Zeran v. Am. Online,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 21, 31

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1983 27, 28

47 U.S.C. §230..... 21, 29

Fla. Stat. §106.0724

Fla. Stat. §501.2041 *passim*

Fla. Stat. §5041 21, 22

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....35

Other Authorities

CCIA & NetChoice Amicus Br., *Anderson v. TikTok*,
No. 22-3061 (3d Cir. Oct. 8, 2024).....26

CCIA & NetChoice Amicus Br., *Gonzalez v. Google*,
598 U.S. 617 (2023) (No. 21-1333)26

NetChoice & CCIA Br., *NetChoice v. Paxton*,
No. 22-555 (U.S. Nov. 30, 2023).....26
